


. an a .
mercbnutable ang g 8enera; Order
relgej,

»
gg
e
g
I
o -
“'&’-:g?g k]
Al
2oy
M
g
d fad
pgSs
5
hed
275
ey
§555
———

Y th ) e NSER . .

> ; The State o New Mexico, by its Oi]
Ry Y s, o e
a’rA'I"a or NE 100 i } tice, Pursyan, to Iaw, of tha mIIowm.:
o1t CO\ISERVA'I‘IszN COMMBSIOV Public hear 1o »p Nelg Apri} 3, 1943, ¢
. ) < ) e bemnnlng Al 10:095 O'tlocy am on thay
By R g SPDRRIER, Secrctary.! day lg ‘!he C‘x!}r o{_ Sa'l‘ta Fe.mN(;w M_ex.co.

Puf ._A‘nr-glf. 1948 o - All Namag partfes in the IoUowng.case:»
~ n 5 tha bublte, !




‘a PART OF SQUARE LAKES FIELD

® Producing Well
[ ] Primary Location

® Secondary Location
®
Thomas Suppes Thomas Suppses
® @
® e ® ®
‘ °
%
% ® &
! | Suppes Thomas Suppes Thomas
‘ ® ® ®
e ® ® @
® @ ®
o ]
o o ® ® o
TeTe Coe Suppes T.T. Coo Suppes Carper Suppes Carper Suppes
‘i ® ® ® [} ® ©
: ® ® ® ® O © © O
® ® ® ¢ [ [
313 314
® ® ® ® ) )
Suppeso T.7. Cg). Suppes Lo u5 Suppes@ Carper Suppcs@ Carver
O O O O O ® C O
® ® ® ® ®




)/

\(;3

e

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

P. 0. Box 997
Roswsll, New -wexico
February 9, 1948

Mr, John . Xelly
Box 5671

Roswall, New Mdoxico
Dear Mr., Kelly:s

Reference is made to your letter of February 3 transmitting a copy
of an application of G. 5. Suppes, D. D. Thomas, Carper Drilling Compauy,
Inc., and The Texas Trading Company, Inc¢., which has been filed with the
0il Conservation Commission of New uilexico for approval of an unorthedox
wall spacing plan and proration plan to cover secticas 23, %% and 3l,

T. 16 S., R. 31 B.,, Square Lake Pool, H¥ddy County, New XMexico.

The entire area involved in the application is embraced in Federal
oil and gas leases Las Cruces 056302(b), 060543, 063105, 063363, 065561
and 065562. The leased lands are subdivided into rectangular SO-acre
tracts extending in a north-south directiou.

The well spacinz plan applied for provides for the drilling of
additional wells to be located 330 feet from the east or west lines and
50 feet north or south of the center line of each 30-acre tract. Thess
so-called unorthodox locations are listed as primary and secondary locations
for order of drilling. The application also provides for the operation
of each 80-acre tract as a unit for proration purposes so long as one or
more uaortnodox wells are producing.

No objection is offered by this office to the well spacing plan as
proposed in the application. It is the opinion of tais office that the
drilling of these wells should be encouraged to afford opportuaity for
the zreatest ultimate recovery of oil and ras from the presently pro-
ducing reservoir of the Sguare Lake Pool,

Approval to drill the additional wells at the primary and sscondary
locations cited in the applieation will be contingent upon subseguent
approval of the unorthodox locations by the 0il Conservation Conmission
of the State of Hew iexico for proration purposss,

Ve truly yours,

AISTER IQRALL,

Supervisor, 0il and Sas “psrations,




Affidavit of P lication
State of New Mexico,

County ot hdd\ s8.
‘el <o Eton

. B Rigdow, being

on oath says:

first duly sworn,

That he is puhhslxer of the Daily
Current-Argus, a newspaper published
daily at the City of Carlshad, in said
county of Iddy, State of New Mexico
and of general paid eireulation in said
county; that the same is a duly qualified

newspaper under the laws of this state
wherein legal notices and advertisements
may be published; that the printed notice
attached hereto was published in the
regular and entire edition of said news-
paper and not in a supplement thereof
on the dates as follows, to-wit:

that the cost of publication is w9?0
and that pavment therefor has been mude
and will be assessed as court ecosts.

-
QR Ly.r 7 S
tary Publisy
( &
My commizsion expives... o

(Published Jan. 29, 1048)
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

The State of New Mexico, by its Oil:

Conservation Commission, held)\ gives
nolice, pursuant to law, of the tollow-
mg }mulw hcariings to be held Febru-
ary 17, 1942, beginning at 10200 o'cleck
doan. on that day in the City of Santa
Fe, New Mexico:

STATE OF NEW MEXCO TO:
AH named partics in tiie following
cases, and natice to the public:

Case Mo, 119
In lhe tatter of the Jp;)lltﬂlon of
G. Suppcs, D. D. Thomas, Carper
Dnllmg Co.. Inc. and the Texas Trad-
g Co.. Inc., fur approval of an un-
orthadox well spacing plan and pro-
ration plan coveuing and including
seciions 28, 33 and 34, township 18 S,

range 30 east, N.MPM. within the
Square Lakes Ficld, Eddy County,
New Mexico.
Case No. 120

In the matter of the application of
Malco Refineries. Ine., Dale Resler
dsb/d Resler Qil Company. and Mat-
tin Yates, Jr., for approval of the
deepening of an'unorthodox locati on,
the same being 220 feet from the
north line and 2420 feet from  the
cast line of section 28, township 13
S rarge 23 E, NQLD, \I Eddy Coun-
.\(4\:' fexico. s vy
CaseNd‘]l ' !S- :

In t;tg tn ter of“ jbplic&hon of

Malco Refineries, Inec..
d/b/a Resler Oil Company,
tin Yates, Jr., for approval of
deepening of an unorthodox location,

the same being located 1070 eet
fromy the south line and 1070 feet
from  the ecast line of section 21,

township 13 §, range 28 E, N.M.P.)M.,
Eddy County, New Mexico.
Case No. 122

Dale Resler
Mar-

wme

I

|

In the matter of the application of

JMalco Rebhnertes, Ine., wate nestor
d-h/a Resler Gil Company, and Maor-
tin Yates, Jr., for approval of
decpening of an unorthodox loca-
tion, the
feet from the
feet from the west line of section
28, township 18 8, range 28 E, N.M.
P, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Case No. 123
In the matter of the application of
Malco Refineries. Inc, Dale Resler

north iine and 2330

same being located 1857 )

the -

|

d/b/a Resler Qil Company, and Mav- !

tin Yates. Jr,
deepening of an unorthodox
tion, the same being located 220 feet
from the east line and £80 feet from

the north line of secction 32, town-
ship 13 S, range 28 E, N.M.P.)L,
Eday County, New Mexico.

Case No. 123

In the matter of the application of
Dale Resler d/hsa Resler Oil Com-
pany for approval of thie deepening
of an unorthodox- location to be lo-
cated 1970 feet from thoe_south«ihi
and 1070 feet jrom the &ai line - o
kr"tzcn 27, tovnedip -18 § ran%_

E. N.MP.D, Eddy Cuv.,._y, (34

co.

Case Mo, 125—

1a the atter of the application of |
Melee Refineries, Ine., Dale Resler
d b-a Resler Oil Company, and May-
tin Yates, Jr., for approval of the |
deopening of an unorthedox location, |
1"(‘

for app*ma] of the
loca- !

|
l
w
|
n

same located 1070 feet from the !

torth line and 10T0 feet from the -

! ]um m scction 28,
S EL NIMPOM,

township 16
Eddy Coun-
; ‘IL\u.o

unter the al of the Ot
servation Co sion of New Mex-

At Xanta Fc, "New Mexico, on
Troviemes 0l RELRRad !
) ! CAMEXTICO
Oll, CONSE SMIMISSION

. SPURRIFR,
Scorelary.
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FATE OF NEW MEXICO T8
AR TALE partis o the follewing cas.
and mstice to the public:

|
Iy
Ea
:

the
Suppes, D. D. Tnomss, Cuger
g&m.ummmmﬁs
1. fm.h'-wdn“%
well spacing plan and proration sy o
:-ua 18 8, ,...."a”-.
:x.r.n.-uhmu-nwm
mwl,xﬂﬂm
h;‘omdﬁ-uﬂlﬂ-‘
Maiko Rafiveries. Inc., Dale o

i
SR
gt
Esi‘
B
Ty
T

In the matter of the petition of South-
ern Union - Production tor aa.

order fixing the spacing of we in the

Kutz Canyon and Fulcher Basin gas fields

. TN - .
‘ "\ Manager
of San Juan County (as they may be ex-{ § l]..é-O .

tenaed) On tne LAds UL w9 wel v a
drilling unit of approximately 180 acres
with suitable provisions for any related,
matters including spectal approva) of un-’
orthodox well locations where necessary.
CASBE NO. 118 . .

I - In the matter of the application of the”
] Ghio Oil Company for the f{ssuance of a
speclal order prrmitting production through
a single well bore of oil and gas frem
the Drinkard zone belwezen 6.370 fe2t and
6.410 feet, and gas andsor gas acd dis-
tillate (rom the Blinebry zone batween
5,410 feet and 5,520 feet {n Okio Ol Coum-
pany, J. L. Muncy No. 2, Jocated 1959
feet {rom the south and west lires of
section 24, township 22 8, range 37 £,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, ~
Glven under the seal of the Oil Can-
servation Coummisaion of New, Mexis at
8anta Fe¢, New Mexico, on January 26
1948,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION.
By (s) R. R. SPURRIER,

Secretary
{SEAIL)

Pub, Jan. 29, 71045,

il
Affidavit of Publication
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, l' o5
County ol Santa Fe \ )
I T (] 4 + No. Bddy .. ..., being first duly sworn,

declare and say that I am the (Business Manager) RIS of the Sants Fe News

_, a weekly newspaper, published in the English and

Spanish Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Santa
Fe, State of New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal
notices and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the Session
Laws of 1937; that the publication, a copy which is hereto attached, was published in

said paper once each week for ....one .. consecutive weeks, and on the
same day of each week in the regular issue of the paper during the time of publica-
tion, and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper, and not in any sup-

plement, once each week for....... Ore weeks consecutively, the first publi-
48

cation being on the. .9 day of .. January 1982

and the last publication on thez%h .day of. .. . January

1948 [T 2P0 TS G D [ AR 3. 20 KSR ZBL 3 70 G RSN, (e
JHEFRESIBR that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matters and things
set forth in this affidavit.

N >

. . Ty
Subseribed and sworn to before me NS ....omf s L
-

s day of .. _.dapuary? .. .. . wn AD, 1918 .

rel
) 7:.///A .
N ‘44/91/‘7’_”&/\‘ B

\'otary f’ubﬁcu

s 1160

My Commission expires

Jovember 13, 1951
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Jomuery 25, 1343

The Senta Fe liews
Santa Fe, Nev l'exico

REs Case !lo, )17 - 'istice of “ublieation.

Rt Cases ilos, 113, 115, 129, 121, 122, 123,
122, 1725 - Lotnce of Muxlication,

Gentlerens

1/ith reference ‘o Case 117, uill you rlease oremare 1nlloy-
proof and return to our office in & unla T Iov o apreonsl hefore
peblication?

In purlishing the other Cases 1listcl, »lease rroof-rcad the
notices carefully and send a comy of he roneor carryine such notice,
Upon completion of the public~tion, rurligtorts
affidavit in dupliecate,

Please return your staterment 3n dunliecric, ccconronind by
sloned ori-inal voneler., iecessary ¢ ISR IRk A 3

Very fraly wurs,

I L Pl A0
N s oA |

BN Atorno
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P, 0, Box 371
Janvary 26, 1948

r. Glenn Staley
Protation Office
ilobbs, lew l'exico

Rt Cases Hos. 117, 113, 119, 127, 121, 122, 123,
R4y 125 and 126,

Dear Glenn:
¢ petitions
znelosed plecse find notices of mitlications/rolatin: to

L PR [Q PPN
tto Coczon o

o~ . o~
R N PR

4 kN
F—— - — P
cic~ion ood

1y

or ohviary 17, 1249 At

13100 a.m., in lhe Coronado [oom of the To Fondn

e

Very traly yours,
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The Carlsbac Curreni Daily ’rzus
Carlsbad, lew ‘exico

ikt Cases los. 119, 120, 171, 122, 123,
174 v 125,

Gentlemen:

Meases publish the «nelozed motice once, irredinricly, “lease
proof-road the notice carefvlly nnd gond & coy of ihe rrner

ecarryins such motice.

UFON COMPLTION O TEL FUULICAWIOH, PLLASl ool canste G
ATFIDAVIT I TUPLICAT..,

int_in duplicate, acoonianied

Tor payment plemse suimit stole
isat>, +Ye necesgsry Tlaris are

by voucter executsd in dup
encloged.

Very traly yours,



BEFORE THI

OIL CONSFRVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

"The State of New Mexico, by its 0il Conservation Comnisaion, hereby gives
notice, pursuant to law, of the following public hearings to be held
February 17, 19,8, beginning at 10:00 o'clock a.m. on that day in the City
of Santa Fe, New Mexico.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:

"All named parties in the following cases,
and notice to the public:

~ASE NO, 119

"In the matver of the application of G. B. Suppes, D, D, Thomas,
Carper Drilling Co., Inc. and the Texas Trading Co., Inc, for
approval of an unorthodox well spacing plan and proration plan
covering and including sections 28, 33 and 34, township 16 S,
range 30 east, N.M.P.M, within the Square Lakes Field, Eddy
County, New Mexico.

CASE NO, 120

*In the matter of the application of Malco Refineries, Inc.,

Dale Resler d/b/a Resler Oil Company, and Martin Yates Jr,

for approval of the deepening of an unorthodox location, the
same being 220 feet from the north line and 2420 feet from

the east line of section 28, township 18 S, range 28 E, N.M.P.M,,
Fddy County, New Mexico, ) ’

CASE NO, 121

"In the matter of the application of Malco Refineries, Inec.,
Dale Resler d/b/a Resler 0il Company, and Martin Yates Jr,
for approval of the deepening of an unorthodox location, the
same being located 1070 feet from the south 1line and 1)70
feet from the east line of section 21, township 18 S, range
28 E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico.

CAS® NO, 122

AN "In the matter of the application of Maleo Refineries, Inc.,
Dale Resler d/b/a Resler 0il Company, and Martin Yates Jr.
for approval of the despening of an unorthodox location, the
same being located 1857 Test from the north line and 2390
feet from the west line of sgection 28, township 18 S, range
28 E, HM,PM,, Eddy County, New Mexico,

CASE NG, 123

"In the matter of the application of Malco Kefineries, Inc,,
Dale Resler d/b/a Resler 041 Company, and Martin Yates Jr,
for approval of the deepening of sn unorthodox location, the
same being located 220 fest from the east line and 280 fect
from the north linc of section 22, townshiop 18 S, range 28 E,
dMLPOM,L, Eidy County, New Mexlco,

CAS™ NO, 124

"TIr the matter of the avolisation of Dale Resler d/b/a Reasler
711 Company for aporosval of thz leevening of an unorthoioz
location to bz iocated 1070 feet from the south line and

1070 fest from the cact Jine of gectinn 27, townshin 18 S,

Tange 28 By N, e

., iy County, Hew HMexico,




CAS® NO, 125

"In the matter of the application of Malco Refienries, Inc.,
Dale Resler d/b/a Resler 01l Company and Martin Yates Jr,
for approval of the deepening of an unorthodox lo-ation,

the same located 1070 feet from the north line and 1070
feet from the east line of section 28, towmship 18 S, range
28 E, N.M.P.M,, Eddy County, New Mexico.

®*Given under the seal of the 011 Conservation Commission of New Mexico, at
Santa Fe, New Mexico on January 26, 1947.

STATYE. OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

, By_/s/ R, R, Spurrier
R. R, SPURRIER, Secretary *

CASE NO, 127

In the matter of the application of Ralph Lowe to duaslly
complete, for oil and gas production from two separate
zones, Shell State No, 2-C, located 990 feet from the
south 1line and 1,650 feet from the west line of section 36,
township 23 shouth, range 36 east, N.M.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

"Given under the seal of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, at
Santa Fe, New Mgxico, on February 2, 1948,

STATT OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

By__/s/ R, R, Spurrier
R. R, SPURRI™R, Secretary"

CASE NO, 117

n .
The Texas Company and Vora V. Hartley,

Petitioners,
—- S

Harold Hurd; Monument Townsite Company;
Fd Holland; B, M. Keohane; Marianne
Keohane; Barnard Patrick Keohane; Margie
T. Roland; Heirs of Flizabeth A,
Anderson, deceased, and All Unknown
Claimants of Interests in the Premises
A'verse to Petitloners,

Responients,”

CASF NO, 118

In the matter of the application of the Chio 0il Company for
the issuance of a special order permitting productinn through
a single well bore of oil and gas from the Drinkard zone
vetwaen 6,370 feet and 6,410 fe=t, ani gas and/or gas and
Aistillate from the Blineberry zonz btetween 5,410 feet and
5,520 feet in Ohio 01l Company, J. L. Muncy No. 2, located 1980
fest from the south ani west lines of section 24, township 228

range 37 B, N, 7.0, Lea County. New Mexico,

"Given under the seal of the 0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico, at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, on January 26, 1947,




MEMBERS OF COMMISSION:

OIL CONGERVATION COMMISSTON

By__ /s/ R, R, Spurrier

R. R. SPURRI*R, Secretary"

Hon, Thomas J, Mabry, Governor, Chairman

Hon, John E. Miles, State Land Commissioner, Member

Hon, R. R. Spurrier, Secretary, 0il Conservation Commission, Member
Hon, Lake J, Frezisr, Attorney, HERED
Hon. George Geaham, Legal Adviser,

NAME

L. J. Forehr
Robert L. Inler
M. B. Penn

E. J. Pierce

J. H. Crocker
Caswell Silver
B. M. Keohane

P. B. English
Roy O, Yarbrough
L. 0. Hickerson
Fred Feasel

J. D. Atwood
Earl A, Nichols
Willis Lea
Foster Morrell
R. E, McMillen
John L, Camp

E. Parre Ward
James B, Dig's
Owen Roberts
Donald S. Bush
Glenn Staley
Silas P, Sheldon
Frank C, Barnes
Betty Wistrand
Guy Shepard

N. W, Kroushkup
R. F, Miller

J. 0, Seth

John D, Culp

N. R. Lamb

Paul C, Evans

A. E, Willig

E. R, Yright
budley Cornell
Mary Lee Cornell
R. S, Knapper

C. A. Necados

N, D, Bodie

Leo R. Manning
Van Thnompson

Al Greer

John M, Kel'y
Robert B, Kennedy
J. V. House
Ralph Love

J, W. Puddleford
Joseph C. Gordon
Marion A, Gilbert
Far} %, Hartley

REGISTER

ADDRESS

Tulsa, Cklahoma
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Midland, Texas
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Aztec, New Mexico
Roswell, New Mexico
Farmington, N, M,
Hobbs, N. M,
Albuguerque, N, M.
Fostorio, Ohio
Roswell, N. M,
Dallas, Texas
Dallas, Texas
Roswell, N, M.
Midland, Texas
Houston, Texas
Houston, Texas
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Artesim, N. M,
Artesia, N. M,
Hobbs, N, M,
Artesia, N, M.
Albuquerque, N, M.
santa Fe, N. M.
Santa Fe, N, M,
Artesia, N, M,
Artesia, N, M.
Santa Fe, N, M,
Hoobs, N, M,

N.M., Bureszu of !'nes
Hobbs, N, M,

Ft, Worth, Texas
Santa Fe, N, M.
Albuquerque, ¥, M,
Alcuguerque, N, M,
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Albuquerque, N. i,
Hobbs, N, M.
Farmington, N, M,
Dallas, Texas
Aztec, N. M.
Joswell, M, M,

Midland, Tex=s
Midland, Texas
Jal, N. M.
Dallag, Texas
Santa Fe, N, M.
Clovis, M, M,

-

COMPANY

Repolle 0il Company
Repolio 0il Company
Mid-Continent Petroleum Co.

"t n n n
i " " ft
M, J. Florence
Self
n

0il Conservation Commission

The Ohio 0il Company
Consultant

Southern Union Producticn Co,
U.8.G.S.
Ohioc 0il Company
The Ohio 01l Company

L " H ]

Gulf 0il Corporation
Murchison & ?{LoS5¢/7T
Malco et al

Lea County Operators
Resler 011 Coapany
Consultant Geologist

r 2 NeY o 3
e 1la VLA va.igslcn

State Land Office
Greyoburg 0il Company
Grayburg 01l Company
Stanolind 0il Co,
Stanolind 01l Co,
drtesia, N, M,

Gulf 01l Gorvoration
The Texas Comvany
The Texas Gomvany
Self

Self

Gulif 0il Corwnoration
In’enendent Operator
C. 3. 0il1 Company

Southern Union Production Co.
0il Conservation Commission
Consulting Geologist

G. B. Suppes

Humble 011 Company

Self

ity Ulocen Cil Comrany
Byrd-Frost, int,
Self

Salf




Said meeting was convened at the City Hall, Santa Fe, New Mexico, on
February 17, 1948 at 10:00 o'clock A.M,

Meeting was called to order by Governcr Mabry, and the dockets read
by George Graham, Attorney.

CASF NO, 119
BY MR, JOHN M, KELLY:

If the Commission please, this is a petition to request unorthodox
well spacing and proration plan for a part of the Souare Lakes Field
in Eidy County, New Mexico. cay

I would like to call the Commission's attention to Case No., 111,
Order No, 731 - I do not have the exact date in which they granted un—
orthodox well location and prorstion plan covering 80 acres in Section
33. Mr. Kennedy, Representative of Supes and Supes and petitioner in
previous cases is present as & witness, I would like for him to state
the results they obtained in drilling that well,

(After being duly sworn, Mr, Robert B,
Kennedy testified as follows)

The Johnson #1 unit 5-A was completed in 1947
and produced 360 barrels of oil per day, and ve
believe results from that test justify additi-
onal drilling,

MR, KELLY: Are the other two wells in that particular unit completed as
top allowable wells?

A, Yes, they were top allowable wells,

Q. ‘They were drilled several years ago?

A. Approximately 1944,

Q. - Approximately three years later you drilled a well approximately one-
half way between these two wells?

A. That is right.
Q. Better than the top allowable well?
A, That is right,

Q. You believe that will egxist on other 80 acre tracts?

A. Yes, we believe that will exist,

7, The basis of your application is to more fully drain the area - we believe
this well will result, if we drill the unorthcdox wells — Therefore, we desire
to drill wells as follows:

Location 330 feet from west line, 1370 feet from nerth line of
every 80 acre tract.

330 feet from east line, 1230 feet from north line,

Also in order to reproduce acreage in the most efficient manner, pro-
raticn plans be based orn 80 acre units. That 1s if the acreage be ziven
two AQ acre allowables, We are not asking for additionazl allowable, just
asking that it be so set up the greater amount from betier wells in order
that the most officient lease be maintained, The 89 acre tracts shall be
shall be considered as one producing urit after one well ie drilied, and
they shall not be re-divided into 40 acre units as long as one other wcll
is being produced, In that way there will be no excess drainage on another
operator, ‘e arc not asking that a petitiun be granted in closer snacing
to annther onsentor,  The petition is desired ta obtain annroval to drill




these wells on unorthodox locations in order to more efficiently drain the
area. Ve will be glad to answer any questions,

COMMISSIONIR MILYS:

Any questions?
MK. KELLY:

It is all federal land and the Petitioner has a latter from the United

States Geological Survey stating they have no objection to this plan -
The letter states in part:

"No objection 1s offered by this office to the well spacing
plan as proposed in the application, It is the opinion of
this office that the driliing of these wells should be en-
couraged to afford opportunity for the greatest uitimate
recovery of oil and gas from the presently producing reservoir

of the Square Lake Pool."
COMMISSIONER MILIS;
Anybody else any statement?
(No Response)

(The case will be taken under
advisement)

CASES NOg, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, and 125 combined:

Mr.DONALD S, BUSH, Attorney:

If the Commission plsase, these six petitions for unorthodox locations are
are in township 18 S, range 28 E, and sections 28, 21, 32 and 27, All these
wells were drilled in 1925 and 1926, In Case No, 120, the well known as the
Flynn, Welch and Yates State No. 13, was completed at 212C feet on or about
June 10, 1925, and it is desired to deepen that location to 2900 feet,

In Case No. 123, the well known as Flynn Welch No, 28, was completed at a
total depth of aoproximately 2039 feet on the 28th of September 1925, and
it is desired to deepen that location to approximately 2900 feet.

In Case No. 124, the well known as Quillen-Dunnett Compton No, 1, was com-
pleted to a total deoih of 2505 feel August 25, 1925, It is thco decire of

s T VX

the Petitioner to deepen that location to approximately 3,000 feet.

In Case No, 125, the well was kmown as Flynn, Velch and State No, 52, was
completed at a total depth of 2160 fe=t on or about October 15, 1926, and it
is desired to deepen this location to approximately 2900 feet,

Of these wells, three of them are now producing and Flynn, Welch, Yates No,
28, and Flynn,VWelch, Yates No. 24 anid Flynn, Veley No, 52. In the event these
wells are deepened it is the desire of the Petitioner to case off those

upper pays so there will be no question of dual completions of these wells,

It is the belief of the Petitioner if those upper f{ields be deupleted of

gas vressure would act as a thief,

Sometime ~go there was some confusion as to whether or not on these old
locations which were completed nrior to the present 0il Conserwvation Come
mission Laws;were legal locations at the time they were drilled - whether

or not a hearing was necessary or permissible, as a rnsult of that confusion
one of these wells has becn completed to the requested in No. 1, another

well is now in the proness of being deevened, No, 28, the fact that the
drilling of these wells was commenced prior to this was because of the con-
fusinon which did e, ist as to whether or not the petiticn was necessary or
even nroper, 1t is believed by the Petitioner if these unorthodox locations
are permitted to be deepened the Petitloner will be able to more economically




determine the limitation of a new production, that is being obtained in
that particular area, There is avproxirately 2,000 feet of hole that can
be utilized by the Petitioner if he be allowed to go ahead into these
holes and deepen them,

(After being duly sworn, Mr, Vilas P, Sheldon
testifiel as follows:)

MR. BUSH:

State your name to the Commission please,
MR, SHELDON: Vilas P, Sheldon.

Q. What 1a your occupation?
A. Geologist.

Q. What is your address:
A, Artesia, New Mexico.

Q. I would like to have you tell the Commission what in your opinion
will tend to conserve oil and gas resources in the State of New Mexico
if these petitions be granted.

A. We are trying to exploit a new pay in the edge of the old
Artesia field, We have evidence that some of the new pay under-
lies part of the 0ld field, and that the older portion of the
field has been drilled one well to 10 acres, A number of such
vells are no longer producing and hardly any of them no longer
profitable - 1 or 1% barrels per day, It would be much more
economical to the operator to be allowed to deepen some of the
0ld wells rather than dig new wells, We propose to deepen only
one well to 40 acres, Asking for closer sgpacing, we do not
provose to ask for additional allowable, The wells that will
be deepened will have a 3tring of casing and will be properiy
completed and sagregated from the old pay.

*

Q. Do you believe that being allowed to deepen these >1d wells you will

obtain geologlcal information that will erable you to determine the

limitations of this old field to go about to maximum production of this

old field?

%

A, XYes, I do,
COMMISSION'R MILIS:

Anybody have any questions to
ask or statements {0 make?

MR, SPURRIFR:
Is this all feder~l lani?
MR, RUSH:
No, all state leases,
COMMISSTON R MILTS:

Kny objectinn to lhe reguest made
in these petitions?

(No resvonse)
Anybody else anybring to say?

(No Resnonse)

If not, the request, will be gra‘nt(}d.

TR




GASE No, 118

Mr, J. D. Atwood, Representing the Ohlo 011 Company:

If the Commission please, I would like to present Mr. J. L. Camp,

MR. J. L. CAMP:

If it please the Commission, this is an app’ication of the Ohio 01l Company
to dually complete and produce its J, L, Munoy No, 2 well in the Drinkard
Field in Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner that oil and gas pro-
duced through the tube from the Drinkard Zone between depths of 6375 feet
and 6395 feet, and so that gas and distillate for producing other emulsion
in the space between the tube and the casing. From the Blineberry between
the depths of 5410 feet and 5520 feet, at this time the well has been
completed and is now producing oil and gas from the Drinkard well or lower
stratum,

(After being duly sworn, Mr, Paul Ward
testified as follows:)

MR, CAMP: State your name and address,
MR. WARD: Paul Ward ~ Houston, Texas.

Q. Is this the first time you have appeared before this Commisgsion?
A, Yes, sir,

Q. Will you please state your qualifications briefly?
A, I have worked for the Ohio 0il Company for approximately
15 years and st the present time am Division Petroleum
Engineer of the Western Division; and graduated from Oklahoma
University.

Q. Is Lea County, New Mexico, within your jurisdiction insofar as your
work for the Ohio 0il Company is concerned?

A, Yes,
Q. Have you had any experience with dusal completions?
A, Yes, I have had some,

Q. Have you had prepared a mav showing the area in which this well is
located and the area immediately surrounding it?

A, Yes,

Q. Is that may correct insofar as the information in possession of the
Ohio 0il Company is concerned?

Yes,
offer Exhibit No, 1 (The above mentioned map) in eviidence,

9, Will you point out to the Commission the locatinn of the J, H, Muncey
Well #2 you are ororosing to dually complete?

A, On Fxhibit #1, the J, H. Muncey Well #2 {is in Section 24, Twonship

22 S, Range 37 E, and includes the section colored yellow and indi-
cated by an arrow, There are three offcetting wells - Phillins—Cimms
Nos., 1, 2, ani 3,

0D, Is well No, 3 a drilline well or comnleted well?

A. I understand a drilling well at the nresent time,
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Q. Is Vell No, 2 an offset of "hillips?
A. Yes,

Q. That is indicated on the map also?
A, TYes.

Q. What zone is that producing from?
A, Completed in the Drinkard Zone,

Q. Is that the same zone as the Muncey ¥2 is now producing from?
A, Yes,

Q. What stratum is the Phillips-Simms No. 1 producing from?
A. Blineberry Zone,

Q. Is that a direct offset to Muney No, 27
A, Yes,

Q. Is the Blineberry zone the zone in which it is proposed to also
complste J, L, Muncey No, 2?

A, Yes,

Q. So that if dual completions is completed the Muncey No. 2 will be offset
of two Phillips wells, Nog, 1 and 2?2

A, Yes,
MR, GEMP:

If the Commission Please, at this time I have here a suggested form of
Order that I would like for the Commission to read at this time, While

it is a little out of order, our reason for so doing is that we have
incorporated in this Order various procedures that we think should be fol-
lowed in this dual completlion well, various safeguards and provide for
various tests and ordered it would be definitely known that the safeguards
wers working satisfactorily, and in order that the Commission might have
this detail information in mind, I would like to read it at this time,

COMMISSIONY 1 MILES:
You may oroceed,
MR. CAMP: Beginning with Paragrach No, 3 - - -

"Provided, however, that said well shall be completed and produced
in such manner that there is abdolutely no commingling within the bore
of the well of fluids proiuced from any tuo separate strata encountered
in said well. In order to prevent any comningling of reserv.ir fluiis
within the well bore, this dual completion shall be made in the follow-
ing manner: The well has already been completed in the Orinkard zone
through casing perforations from 5390 to 6410 feot, The upnar zone to
be produced shall be perforated and a formation test made of this hor-
izon. This test and subesouent tests, if any, shall be witnessed by a
representative of an ofTset onerator or an agent of the Comalssion, In
the event intercommunication between zones biehind the casing is inlizated
by the formatinn test, corrective measures shall be annlied and forma-~
tion tests continued until it is indicated that there is nn inter-
comnmunication between zones behind the casing, If the test or tests
indicate that there is no intercommunication between the zones on the
matside of the zasing, the oserator may vrozeed vith the ‘ual comnlebion
as outlined below,




A packer shall be set so as to efrectively provent the migra-
tion of reservoir fluilds from one zone into another, The well shall
be tubed through the packer, Since this dual completion tnvolves only
a gas productive zone in the upper horizon, it shall not be necessary
for operator to install a circulating port above the packer, though he
may do so if he desires, but in case of non-installation above the
packer the circulating device shall be incorporated in the packer,
The packer shall be properly tested for leskage at the time the well
is recompleted and shall be re-tested exch may and November thereafter,
The original and all subsequent tests shall be witnessed by two offset
operators or one offsst operator and a representative of the Commission,
and the results of each test proverly attested to by operztor and all
witnesses shall be filed with the Commission within five (5) days after
completion of the test, In the event intercommunication between the
reservoirs is found or is suspected by any witness as a result of any
test, the well shall be immediately closed in, the Commission notified,
and immediate action shall be taken by operator to prevent inter-
communication, following which a re-test for leakage shall be made
forthwith,

"The tests for intercommunication between zones herein required
shall be made in the following manner:

"Both zones shall be simultaneously closed in and kept closed a
sufficient length of time to reach stabilization as determined by a dead
weight tester, A recording depth pressure rauge shall then be run at
the maximum depth possible; the zone open to the annulus shall be produced
at a maximum safe rate until stabilized flow conditions are obtained.

In the event a significant decrease in pressure is shown by the record-
ing pressure gauge, intarcommunication shall be deemed to exist,

"The applicant having at the hearing furnished the Commission
with an electrical log showing the vosition and thickness of the sands
encountered, together with the designation of each sand and the descrip-
tion of the two sands to be dually produced, no further requirement
therefor is made, However, upon the dual completion being finished
operator shall furnish the Commission with a drawing or diagrammatic
sketch showing the method of completing the well, showing the procedure
followed in producing each completion and the equipment employed to
effect separation of the productive horizons.

nIT IS FURTHYR ORDZRED that the failure of the operator to comply
with any provisicn or provisions of this order shall immediately terminate
this order and all »ermission granted herein in its entirety.

WIT IS FURTH™R ORDYRYD that this cause be held open on the docket
for such othsr and further orders as may be nscessary,”

MR, CAMP:

In your opinion is the provision therein made have completed and tested the
well - is that the best method you know of?

A, In my opinion, yes,

0. You are, of course, abreeable to any other reasonable change the
Comuisslon desires or sees fit to make?

A, Yes,
Q. Will you please present to the Comniseion such factual data with

reference to this well and the gas encountered in drilling the well?
Also such other data you think will be of benefit to them,

Iy g Y




A. In connecticn with this suggested order, I would like to
state I think dual eompletions of this nature are practical;
and will always be tines when you will have packer leaks and I
think it is certainly of the interest of the Operator and Com~
mission that in the event of any packer leaks those leaks should
certainly be found and I think our rder covers that in very
nice shape,

MR, CAMP:

I would like to present the electrial log ~ - of J. L. Muncey #2

as Exhibit #3,
MR, WARD: Muncey #w was completed approximately {he first of
the year or about two months ago, It was completed at a toilal
depth of 6895 feet, 53" casing was run to a depth of 6505 feet.
In running this casing centralizers were used opposite the
Drinkard and Blineberry horizon, sufficient cement was used
to come Mack into the shoe of the next larger size string casing -
that was determined by temperature, In drilling this well the
Blineberry was drilled approximately to depths of 5410 to 5520
foet and a drill steam test at the time this zone was drilled
was taken, which is shown by the block in the center of the
electric log, and indicated by OST form, a depth of 5415 to 5533
feet, The drill steam test showed 6 mcf of gas measured in one
hour'!s period of time and a very small amount of distillzte was
recovered in the drill steam test,

Q. Was that test of 6 mef during a 24 hour periodt
A, Yes,
On Exhibit #3 this Blineberry zone is colored red for identification,
The top of the Drinkard nay is aporoximately 6370 feet, the bvottom
approximately 6410 feet, This well was completed through perfor-
ations from 6390 fest to 6410 fect, an:i at the present time is
producing as a single completion from the Drinkard zone from the
perforations as inlicated, Ve have no analysis of the reservoir
fluids, but vhat 1ittle information we could gather together indi-

cates that these two fluids are in all probability swest fluids and
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we think that if this dval completion is permitted, by virtue

of the fact that these fluids are sweet, fluids within the bore

will not have any corrosive qualities to react on the equipment
placed in the well, At the time we made the drill steam test
in the Blineberry we did get a pressure of 2310 oounds, Ve
have no record of bottom hole pressure in the Drinkard zone in

Muncy #2. However, we have twelve other wells in the Drinkard

field completed in this same 2zone and the average pressure of

those 12 wells is 1969 pounds, That gas differential in
pressure betweern. the two zones of 341 pounds -~ we think that

we can certainlp plice equipment in it that will take care of

such pressure differential of 341 pounds, and dual completions

can be operated efficiently,
Q. That 341 pounds - in your opinion is there any relationship
between tha pressure differential and possible inclination of pre-
ssure to fail?

A. They make very good equipment at the present time, and within
reasonable limits of pressure differential I think that equipment can
handle it very nicely, I am suretgzris going to be some point orf max-~
imum differential where you might have a break down., I am not in a
position to name a figure on what might be the pressure differential.
It is my opinion that if this dual completion is granted there will
not be any physical waste, I believe that on two facts:

1, The emulsion produced will be gas, and that gas can be

produced naturally and recovered doum to whatever pressure

the operator may desire ~ in other words, there will be no

ocrasion for artificial 1ifting on that particular zons being

produced in the emulsion,

2. Im my opinion, I think with dual completions granted

there will be ag much recoverad oil by the dval completions

from the Drinkard zone as though it had been singly completed

in that zone,
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In regard to equiovment, I might say that there are many tyves
of equipment ~ proved equioment, on the market at the oresent
time and are available,

While speaking of equipment I would like to state in our par-
ticular completions here - or suggested completinns, we do

not think that possibly the door choke might be nécessary,
because in reasonable calculation of bottom hole pressure in
the gas zone can be made from observation of the well; I would,
however, - I might state we have set up in our suggested order
that might be optional to the operator, 1In the event the
Commicsion might think this side-door choke is necessary, we
would be very happy to put thst piece of equivment in the com-
pletion, As I read in the suggested order, we think it is a
reasonable method for testing for packer leaks and that

there should be periodical periods when those packer leak

tests should be made,

I think that is a wut all I have to say,

Mr, Ward, what is the approximate distance in feet betwesn these

two productive zones?

A, Approximately 900 feet, In connection with that I believe
vhere there 1is two zones closely associated and there might be

a doubt in anybody's mind ~ the operator or Commission's minds
that possibly those two zones are not separate and distinct
regservoirs, I am inclined to believe no permission should be
granted on such zones, There 1s avnroximately 900 feet
separating the two zones here,

In my opinion, I taink there is a good possibility that vhysical
waste will oceur if the Cormission does not ¢rant this vecmit,
My reasons are the fact that economically a well cannot be
drilled to the Blineberry field - in view of that, no well could
be drilled to this particular gas field and recover that gas,

If the offset well does not have effective drainage radius greater
than 40 acres this gas will not have bzen resoversd, there will

be a loss untll dual completion is permittel - we can recovar

that ¢as,




Q. Do you know whether Phillips well is a direct offset - was inten-
tionally drilled or drilled for some other reason?
A, It is my understanding that well was drilled for Drinkard
pay but they found no commercial quantities of production and
as a result they came back and completed in the Blinberry.
Q. It was not designed to be a Blinberry test when instituted?
A, No,
Q. So far as you know not any wells in that field started out to be
Blinberry wells?
A, There may be, but to my knowledge I know of none,
Q. It is your opinion then that well drilled to the Blineberry zone -
the operator would not get back his original investment in operating
cost?
A, No, if you drill a well for that express purpose - the
well would cost approximately 65,000 to 75,000 dollars. a well
without ealculation or any data,
Q. From the fact that the gas is the upper zone and oil-gas in the lower
zone, does that make the problem more simple or more complex?
A, Probably simplifies the matter,
Q. That is all from this witness,
COMMISSIONER MILES:
Anybody want to question the witness?
(No resvonse)
Anyone want to make any statements regarding
the matter presented?
(No resvonse)
Mr, J. W, HOUSE -~ Humble 0il Company:
Humble does not desire to enter a protest, it we do ask the Commission
to make the records of the teatimony taken in previous c=ses concerning dual
completion held before this Commission to be made a part of the record of

this case,
COMMISSIONIR MILES:

Request granted.

YR, PR NS LES

The request is granted and the case
will be takea under advisement,




CASE N0, 117

BY MR, E. R. WRIGHT, ATTY.

If the Commission please, this is a petition filed by the Texas Company
and Vora V, Hartley, Petitioner, to unitize a 40 acre tract.

The original lease, called the Cook lease, covered 36 acres of this 40
acre tract, This 40 acre tract includes part of the townsite of Monument,
It is scattered lots and tracts and one platted area included in this

40 acres, The well was completed in 1937 and at that time this Commis-
sion was fully advised only 36 acres was under the lease, but a 40 acre
allowable was granted, But Vora V., Hartley owned 2 acres and adjustment
and settlement of that matter has been made and she has joined in this
petition to unitize the 4O acres, There remains 2 acres in this lease
that has 25 or 30 claimants,

This acreage is known as the Anderson tract, Mrs. Anderson died and
left a will that the heirs got into a scuffle over and determined the
will was forged, All the relatives came in for their interest in this

2 acres and has caused a more or less nusiance problem, and if we can
unitize it so the Texas Company can produce the oil and when they can
determine the legal owner th:y can make a payment., We desire to present
very briefly evidence to show necessity for unitization and continuance
of operating as it was down to August 1947. The allowadle was cut b=ck
to 36 acres, bui now we want to go back to the 40 acres, otherwise, the
people with fractional interest in this 2 acres cannot have any benefit
from it,

Mr, Willig will go into the matter mre in detail,

(After being duly sworn, Mr. A. %. Willig
testified as follows:)

JUDGE WRIGHT:
Please state your name,
MR, WILLIG: A, E. Willig.
Q. What is your position with the Texas Company?

A, I am Division Fngineer {or the Texas Comvany in Ft, Vorth, Texas,
The Western Division includes among other areas the fields in Les
County, New Mexico, and particularly ithe fisld in Monwment, New Mexico,

In order to follow this more closely I have several exhiblts which
constitute, first, a map on which is shown the location of the Texas
Company in the Lee Cook lease in section 32, townshio 19 S, Range 37 E.
On this map in red figures are shown the February 1948 allowables of
the wells, On Fxhibit No, 1 the Texas Company, Lee Cook Lease, 1s
outlined in red and I have another exhiblt which is enlarged - a map
of the Texas Comvany Lee Cook Lease allowable; this is Exhibit No, 2,

The Exhibit No, 2 indicates the blocks in the town of onument which
cover that portion of the Texas Company Lease;in the southvest corner
of Exhibit No. 2 is shown an area which is termed “unplatted", OF
this ares the Vora V, Hartliey part which has just recently been leased
by the Texas Company occunies the extreme southwest corner. The
neirs and claimants of Mrs, Flizavelh A, Anderson cover the remaining
portion of the unvlatted area, Shortly after we acquired the oil and
gas lease from Lee Cook, which is described as the NE/4 NF/L of sec,
32, township 19 S, range 37 £, 36 acres, more or less, exceot for

4, scres in the southwest corner - the Texas Company made application,
drilled its Lee Cook well No. 1 in the anproximate center of the

NE/4 NR/1L of Section 22, They 314 not own more than 36 acres and
alsc a statement, that the Texas Company would be willing to unitize




the remaining section, This well was completel on March 21, 1937
at a total depth of 2939 feet with initial potential of 198 barrels
in 18 hours, It has produced to February 1. 1948 approximately,
152,300 barrels of oil, This well, as has been stated before, is
located in what is known as the Monument field. The 031 Conser-
vation Commission of New Mexico adopted the Monument producing
ara, Order effective August 1, 1936, which covers the allocation of
0il and drilling of wells in Monument field in which this well is
located, Iu order to follow uniform spacing, particular results
from the order in the Monument field it would be impossible or
would be unnecessary drilling of wslls on tracts as small as the
outstanding tracts as these were., The cost of drilling wells is
approximately 38,000 to 40,000 dollars, the separate wells drilled
on thege small tracts would require other wells offsetting wells,
In order to recover for the owners of these small tracts, the

Texas Company desires to unitize the Vora V., Hartley claim as

well as the area claimed by Anderson heirs, with its 36 acre lease,

We have drawn up a proposed order for the Commission!s use that

I would like to introduce as Exhibit #4, If the Commission please,
I have here photostatic copies of the oil-gas leases which are

in the usual form, covering both the Lee Cook and Vora V, Hartley
leases, and division and transfer orders covering ownership and
royalty interest I can introduce if the Commission desires them,

GOVFRNGCR MABRY:
We do not desire them,

GEORGE GRAHAM: _
FIS
You filed under Act 12 of the

Conservation Law?
JUDGX WRIGHT:

Ve take the position that unitization will prevent waste and under those
two acres if it is unitized it can be vroduced and when the Claimants
show their interest, the money will be available for them,

1/360 interest and 1/8 royalty gets down to where it wouldn't even buy

a postage stamp per day or per month, but otherwise the 0il will be lost
hananse they cannot « -spend a 38 or 40 thousand dollars drilling a well
on 2 acres without upsetting the whole allocation pro-ration in the
Monument area, Out of these heirs 6/10 of that 2 acres is dividei to
1/50 and 1/90 ani some attorney had an undivided interest, which gets
down to 1/360 interest in the royalty on 2 acres, We think it wonld be
in furtherance of conservation to grant this oil; if the Commission or
anycne has any questions to ask we would be glad to answer them, It is
one of these nusiance things,

GOVERNOR MALRY:
Anybody object to that?
JUDGE WRIGHT:

Mo, we have not had any objections, ‘e have had two letters where vecople
wanted their interest protected,

GOVERNOR MAGRY:

Any interest there you nropose
to protect?
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G'ORGE:. GRAHAM:

The record contains letters from
various attorneys and Scheurich
Agency?

JUDGE WRIGHT:

I would like all of those letters to be considered part of the file in
this case just to show the situation and to show we have notified every
one of the lease in that probate court proceeding.

MR, V. M.'COﬁAN; Roswell, New Mexico:

Of these runs since 1937, how about the lease interest of these
preople therein - the royalty interest - are these golhg to be
retrodcted?

MR. WILLIG:

No, sir, the royalty owners un'er the Texas Company 36 acres
lease have been paid the full amount of the runs from the well,
the :royalty on the outstanding tracts will begin with the
order of the Commission,

MR, COHAN:

It appears to me up until August,of the 100 percent interest
allowable there would be interest out of the 550,000 barrels
of 0il and be a considerable amount of oil - 1/10 of 40,

JUDGE WR1GHT:

Vora V. Hartley has given us a lease, so that would be out of the picture,
MR, COHAN:
Is that going to bs a matter of record?

JUDGE WRIGHT:

No, when you figure the cost of the well that would be most of it, The
adjustment has been made with Vora V., Hartley and we have an agreement
from a1l parties.

COMMISSION-R MILAS:
Anybtody else want to question the witness?
JUDGY, WRIGHT:

It is my understanding some other companies havye this same problem, more or
less, that may be coming before this Commission for similar orders; and I
was wondering if any of them have any questions to ask - any companises
having this same ovroblem,

MR, ROBIRT IML"K - Tulsa, Oklshomsa

The Rerollo 0il Company which operates in New Mexico - we have
a2 somewhat similar situation that has been put in evidence by
the gentleman from the Texas Company; and we are interestel in
knowing what the Commission's attitude and decision will be in
this matter and honing we can learn more ab-ut it, Ve have a
15 acre lease which is joined by a 25 acre lease owned by the
Belville 031 Company, in this 15 acre lease there is probably
one ncre outstanding in that the heirs refuse to participate
in drilling of a well - in putting up the money, their nortion
of it, and owns royalty under the 15 acres and the 25 nacres,

A well located on that unit woull have to be in the center of




the 40 acres to follow the spacing plan, and that would make the well
located on the 25 acre tract, A4s royalty owner on each tract the
heir refuses to unitize the royalty. As lease owners on 15 acres
they would refuse to put up their portion of the money drilling the
well but would insist the well be drilled at our expense, They
would necessarily own double royalty. The situation is rather
unusual ani may subject us to double royalty and subject us to give
them a free ride on the well, If dry it wouldn't cost them anything
and if a producer they would participates and for th.t reason we
come here today to see what action the Commission might take, Our
situation is somewhat pressing, the other rayalty owners are com-
plaining and would like a well started, We would like to see quick
action or a quick decision that is, made if possible,

I thank you.
COMMTSSIONER MILES:

Any further statements or questiona?

JUDGE WRIGHT:

The Commission understands, in making this order the Commission is not in
any way passing on the title of this 2 acres -« that is our problem,

COMMISSIONER MILES:

Yes ~ and the petition is granted,
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CASE NO, 127

By JOHN M. KSLLY:

If the Commission please, this is a dual completion case similar to the Ohic
0il Company Case, We wish to dual complete a gas pay and oil pay,

I have laid a completion diagram before each member of the Commission showing

the way we wish to complete this well, I am acting as consulting engineer
for Ralph Lowe, the Petitioner,

This well is located in Lea County, New Mexico in the Langley-Maddox area.
In our apvnlication we stated the following:

"(1) That this application cover only the Ralph Lowe, Shell
State #26 well located 990 feet from the South and 1650 feet
from the West line of Section 36, ‘T-23-S, R-36-E, Lea County,
New Mexico.

"(2) That as of this date said well is drilling below 2905
feet and is projected to drill to 3600 feet,

"(3) That there was encountered between the depths of 2875 and
2905 feet a considerable quantity of hydro-carbon gas under high
pressure, The volume of this gas is estimated at between 20 to
30 million cubic feet per day,

"(4) That there is expectei to occur at a depth of between 2500

to 3600 feet the regular oll producing horizon of the Langley-
Maddox poolsuch as was found in the Western Gas Company's Combest #1
well in Section 35, T-23-S, R-36-E.

"(5) That the petitioner to more fully utilize the natural resources
of this asrea nad to prevent excessive underground waste desires to
dually complete said Shell State #2¢ well in such a manner as to pro-
duce the gas through the annulus betwesn casing and tubing and the
01l through the tubing, placing a suitable retainer to prevent co-
mingling of the products from the different formations.

*(6) The Petitioner requests that this application be heard at the
earliest possible moment a2s an emergency exists.®

In the application 1 stated as of this date the well wa2s dArilling below
2901 fest, we have drilled 3600 feet;at the present time we have shut down,
At 2705 feet a considerable quantity of hydro-carbon gas was found, 20 10
30 million en, ft, por day,

Mr, Low states as follows in a letter to me dated February 7, 1948 -

Uile provose to run vipe at total depth of 3450!' and cement in
two stages, The first stqee will be in the usual manner and
will bring cement from 3450t up to 3C00!, The sec:nd stage

will cement the casing from 2875t up to the bottom of the sur-
face oips through use of a Baker Multinlex Cementing Collar

with a Baker S1iding Metal Petal Basket ivmediately below the
collar, This will leave the gas zone free from cement and still
comply with the Commissionts r gulations rapgarding cementing of +©
the vproduction siring. The plus will then be drilled out and
the well deepened to 3600' anl the oil horizon tested in the
usual manner, If production is obtained, a Baker Retalner Fro-
duction Packer will be set in the lower part of the casing, and
the casing perforated in the gas horizon from anoroximately
2875t to 2905', Tubing will then be rerun and the gas vroduced
throusgh the annulus between the casing and tubing, and the oil
through the tubing, with the packer btetween the pays preventing
any co-mingling of the products,”

-19-



This is shown on the diagram as presente! to the Commission, I believe it is
complete and shows in detail the statement as just read, We are willing to
make any test. We intend to sell the gas to the Gas Company and if the
packer does leak the Gas Company will shut it off, We believe if we are

allowed to complete the well in this manner we will utilize the resources
in the area, Therefore, a relatively low recovery in the gas zone,
COMMISSIONTR MILES:
Anyone have any questions or statements?

(No response)

If not the case will be taken under
advisement,

MR, KELLY:

The Petitioner has requested the application be granted as soon as possible,
G"ORGFE GRAHAM:

What do you know of the corrosive properties?
A. The gas is sweet gas,

MR, GRAHAM:

It is also above the oil,
MR, PALFEFOAiD - Qlsen 041l Company:

Should these two dual completions be granted, would it be
. necessary to ask the Commission to complete other wells, or
will this set a precedent?

COMMISSION®R MILZS:

We will request a hearing.

2 (Y
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LUBE at Santa e, Hew kexico, on the da; and yoar
hereinabove Jdeal nated,

TATE OF HEW RENCQ
OIL CORsLHVATION COBMISGIGH
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NOTICH O PYBLICATION
SUNTS L Y TEXTIc0

O1L COUScRVATION COMrMISSION

The State of New llexico, by its Uil Conservation Commission, hereby gives
notice, pursuant to law, of the followin: public hearings to be held
February 17, 1948, be;inning at 10:00 o'clock a.m, on that day in the City
of Santa Fe, Hew lexlco:

STATw O ki MBAICY T10:

A1) named parties in the followinz cases,

N < (=}

and notice to the public:
Cage No, 119

In the matter of the application of G. 3. Suppes, D. D. Thomas,
Carper Drilling Co., Inc, and the Texas Trading Co., Inc. for
aporoval of an unorthodox well spacing plan and proration plan
covering and including sections 28, 33 and 34, township 16 S,
range 30 east, N.1,P.lL. within the Suare Lakes Field, Eddy
County, levw iexico.

Case lio, 120

In the matter of the apolication of lalco Refineries, Inc.,

Dale Resler d/b/a Resler il Comvany, and lartin Yates Jr.

for approval of the deeveninz of an unorthodox location, the
same being 220 feet from the north line end 2420 feet from

the east line of section 28, township 18 S, range 28 E, H.M.P.M.,
Eddy County, Hew lexico.

Case No, 121

In the matter of the application of ialco Refineries, Inc,,
Dale Resler d/v/e Resler Oil Company, and liartin Yates Jr.
for aporoval of the deepening of an unorthodox location, the
gsome being located 1070 feet from the south line and 1070
feet from the east line of section 21, townshin 18 3, range
28 B, NJALP.,, Bddy County, Hew Tey1co.

Cage lio, 122

In the matter of the anvliecation of lalco nefineries, Inc.,
Dale Resler d/b/a Resler 0il Companv, and Martin Yates Jr.
for avproval of the deeveninz of an unorthodox location, the
same being located 1857 feet fron the norih line and 25390
feet from the west line of section 28, towmshin 12 5, renge
28, ULILELWDNL, Yasy County, llew ilexico,

In the matter of the avvlication of Melco fefinerles, Inc,,
Dale Vesler r/b/ Pecler U3l Comwvnny, and Vartin Yates Jr,

for amyoval of 1"0 cec anir: of en vnorirodox Jocntion, the
oa Ny ) v 33y . .

gme belu: loesnted 200 ﬂ-rt frore whe epst line and S350 ﬁcob

- N o . vy o - S N e e . i

fror the noren live of tom 77, towashiv 19 5, ronte D04,

N 3 ) 1

UL, pady Conntr, Yexien




Case No, 124

In the matter of the application of Dale Resler d/b/a Resler
0il Compeny for annroval of the deepening of an unorthodox
location to be located 1070 feet from the south line and
107C feet from the east line of section 27, township 18 S,
range 28 £, N.M.P. M., Eddy County, New llexico.

Case lio, 125

In the matter of the application of lalco Refineries, Inc.,
: Dale Resler d/b/a Resler 0il Compeny, and liartin Yates Jr.
; for approval of the deevening of an unorthodox location,
the same loceted 1070 feet from the north line and 1070
feet from the east line of section 28, township 18 S, range
28 E, K.M,P.M,, Eddy County, New lfexico.

‘Uiven under the sesl of the 0il Conservation Cormission of New llexico, at
'Santa Fe, Hew Mexico on January 26, 1947.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
0OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Syl

R. R. SPFURRIpK, Secretary




Box S6TL
Roswell, YNew lexico

RE: Case No, 117 = 'pplication for /pproval of
an Unorthodox lell Smacin; Plan end Proration
Plsn Cor o lart of the Square Lakes Field.

Dear lir, Helly:

Tris 15 to advice you ithat a fenring was officially
set yesterday for February 17, 1547, 10800 a.m,., Santa Te,
Hiew 'exico.

Your vetition is rov Imoum ce Yo, 113, and
to ice oi rullicabion ron alrend i led to thre




JOHN M. KELLY
Box 3671
RoswEkLL, Nxw MEXico

January 23, 1948

QI CONSERVAM
LA LY C e e [
SANYA FE, B2

-
WVFH\«\ ‘:2:\.1‘-“-" *.::.
R JAN 94 1848 o

Mr. R, R. Spurrier
011 Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexlco

Dear Mr. Spurrier:

I am enclosing & copy of the petition tor an
unorthodox well spacing and proratlon to cover =a
part of the Square Lskes Field, Eddy County, New Mex.

We would appreciate 1t if this application for
a hearing be granted an early date in order that the
petitlioners may carry out their drilling program.

The locatlon map and also a lstter from the
Department of Interior will be forwarded to you under
separate cover.

I will appreciate a letter from you stating the
exact date of the next Commission hearing, which I
understand will be around February 15, 1948.

Kindest personal regards

;,_},(//[/WI(// /

Jéhn M. nelly

o /

Encl.
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REFORE 'THIE OIL CONSEIVATION COMIIISSION
OF THE STATE OF NIW VEXICO

I THY HATTER O Thb APSLICATLION
OoF G.B. SUPPES, D.D. TLOUAS,
CARPEn DRILLING CC., INC., AND
THE TBXAS TRADING C€0., INC. FOR
APFIIOVAL OF ALl UNCRTHODOX WELL
SPACING PLAN AND PRORATION PLAN
FOR A PART COF T" SQUAEE LARES
FIELD, EDDY COUNT, N.\.

TO TEE CIL COUSERVATIOW COLl ISSION:

The petitioners hereby make application for approvel
of an unorthodox well spacing and proration plan to cover
Sections 28, 33, and 34, T-186-8, [-30-E, Square lLakes #isld
Eddy County, liew lexico.

The petitioners present the following data:

(1) That this application cover only Sections 28, 33, and 34
T=16~3, R=30~-8, HNIiPi{, Eddy County on which are located
presently producing oll wells as shown In black on the
atteched map.

{2) That said sections are divided into 280 acre trzcts, as
shown on map, and all sald trascts are under oil and #as
leases that have Teen assigned to the petltloners,

(3) That said 80 acre btracts are sbject to the rules and
reguletions of the Unitec :Statas Geological Survey of the
Department of Interior and th:t sald Department makes no
objection to this request as evidenced by the attached
letter.

(4) That the petitlonsrs desire pemaissivn Lo Arill wslleo
as follows; (a) Primary loecstlons, or the locatlons to ne
arilled iirst, to e locabod 530 feet from tie West lins
and 1370 feel frou Lhe Torti: lins 0oF eacn 20 acre tract
and sh.own 1u rec ehed inay, () Sceondary

(VRS

locations, as ﬁthA i roen Ul map, Lo be located D30
feat from vt Zast line a-a 170 fect fTrow the orth line
cf each U0 acre tractl.
(5 78 one o all of the reviiliorncn o mob wisr Lo drilld
ovoa orviiary locaebion b aosire Lo drill toodir Dirst
unorihocoex well on Lie sscondary location of Lhe =0 acre
bracf; FIORSRTIR M ECRANEY. LonoLiln i nonmogt Ofsos ownn o
L o inter ‘ tice to l'svo‘i;':» t"‘:;
. T T

G&Dlﬁdl"
OL15¢0
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(6) That the petitioners desire to obtain approval to drill
these additlional wells on unorthodox locatlons on the said
30 acre tracts for the reason that sald wells wlll mors
efTficlently arsaln the earea and tend to prevent underground
waste.

{(7) That the proration plan to cover Sections 2¢, 33, and
34 be based on 80 units in order to allow for the more
efficient operation of the wells, that is, each 80 acres
be given two(40 acre) allowables, and pernit the opsrator
to produce this gllowable in the monst efficlent manner to
prevent waste.

(6) That shkid 80 acre tracts shall, after ons unorthodox
woll is completed, be considered as one producing unit and
that said 30 acre tract shall not be redivided into 40 acre
units so long as one or more unorthodox wells are producing.

(S) That nothing in this petition or order to be issued
granting the requests of this pstition »111 reguire any
extra or additional wells to be drilled by the petltioners,
this application and petition is merely to obtailn the 0il
Conssrvaticn Commissions approvael to drill the wells as
shown on the attached map at the option and convenience of
the petitionerse.

Hespectruykly subnitted,

N / <
,. ,2(0}{1) 1. Kelly x/
(f/“ gonsulting Englineer for
/he Petitioners. /




